
 

 

 
 

 

 

Budget Panel 
 

Tuesday 13 October 2009 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley  HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Mendoza (Chair) 
V Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Butt 
Cummins 
Gupta 
Van Kalwala 
 

Detre 
Corcoran 
Coughlin 
Bessong 
Leaman 
Beswick 
 

H M Patel 
Motley 
Crane 
C J Patel 
Anwar 
Jones 
 

 
 
For further information contact: Maureen O'Sullivan, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1357  maureen.o'sullivan@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit  www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Brent's Improvement and Efficiency Strategy  
 

5 - 34 

 Report from the Director of Policy and Regeneration. 
 
The Improvement and Efficiency Action Plan sets out the next steps in 
Brent Council’s four year Improvement and Efficiency Strategy. The 
members of the Budget Panel will discuss the action plan and how they 
would like to scrutinise the eight work strands identified. 
 

 

6 Adult Social Care Budget Issues  
 

 

 The Budget Panel will receive a presentation on issues relating to the 
Adult Social Care Budget. 
 

 

7 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Budget Panel, originally scheduled to take place 
on Thursday 12 November, will now take place on Wednesday 
11 November 2009. 
 

 

8 Any other urgent busin
[...]
����� 
������������������	
����7��

%������ ���$� ����
&�����4��$�������$

�������
�$�������
����&�$�����
�������
"���������������� ����%������4��$���)�#� �
����
&�(2�
&� ����(*�-
���#����#$��� ����
�-##������������$���������&
�������
�4������%���41���������
&�����-##)�������
�
��� ���9� 
&� �
�� 4���$� ����%�������� � 
9��$� ������
�� ����������7� "�����"���
�� ���
�"
�������"�1��������%��1)��� 4�����
���� ����� �����	������ ������� &�����$� &
��
� 
9��$� ������
�� ���� ����������� ��� 
��1� �������1�� �

� ����� �
� ��%�� ��� � "��� 
��
����%��$� ����������� ���$��)� 0�:�������	���
�� �����
���
��1�,&&������
��1�����
��$�������
��� �$����� �
�  �9�� �%����4��� �
� 
�����
��� �� ��"
��� ��4 ������ �
� ����
���&
� ���� ���� <������ ������ 	
  ������ 
�� � 
9��$� ������
�� ���� ������7�
"�����"���
������"
�������"�1��������%��1)�
�
�� 4�����$�������������1��
������9���
�
������������&&���
&��&&����1���%��$��
��
����4��$������������8�� �����$)����1����
��$����������� ���&���
&�����&������������

%������4��$���&�$�����
�������"�
4�� ��������������1��
������9�����&�������
�����
��"��� ��������&
� ���
��"�4������)�
�
���,-��.��
�
���� ����� ��&
� ���
�� 
�� ���� �&&��� 
&� �&&����1� ��%��$�� 4�� 4�
�$��� �
� ���� ��8��

 �����$�&
�������������
�
������D�
����� �����&��������&
� ���
��
��4��$�������������"��� ������&�$����)�

�
�

�

Page 3



5�
���$�����������*+���"�� 4���*223�

E)� ����'(���/������&�-��
�
���� ��8�� �����$� 
&� �������$������������� ��������� �
� ��9�� "���� 
��������1�
(+�,�
4���*223)�
�

�
�
���� �����$��
�������E)52�" �
�
�
�
#����.,F#�
	�����
�

Page 4



 
 

 
 

Budget Panel 
13 October 2008 

Report from the Director of 
 Policy & Regeneration 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Brent’s Improvement & Efficiency Action Plan 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 The Improvement and Efficiency Action Plan sets out the next steps in Brent 
Council’s four year Improvement and Efficiency Strategy. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That members of the Budget Panel discuss the action plan and how they 
would like to scrutinise the eight work strands identified.      

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Brent Council’s Improvement and Efficiency Strategy was launched a year 

ago and represented an integrated response to the challenges the council 
faces both locally and nationally in making real differences to the life 
experiences of communities in Brent. 

 
3.2 The Improvement  and Efficiency Strategy set out three themes aimed at 

driving service improvement and using resources more efficiently.  These 
were: 

 
• Once Council 
• Raising performance and maximising efficiency 
• Delivering major projects  

 
   
3.2 The consequences of the national financial situation and the impact of the 

recession locally, means that over the next few years the council faces 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



serious financial constraint and rising customer expectations.  Since the 
strategy was launched detailed research, analysis and consultation with staff 
and members has identified eight strands of activity where there is most 
scope to realise efficiency savings and achieve improvement.  These are: 

 
• Service transformation and review 
• Civic centre and property management 
• Better procurement, commissioning and contract management 
• Delivering the One Council proposals 
• New and more flexible ways of working  
• Stopping lower priority activities 
• Increased income generation 
• Independent review of structure and staffing 

 
3.3 The action plan sets out a programme of projects designed to reconfigure the 

way in which the council provides services to the public while achieving 
substantial efficiencies and effective service delivery.  The projects, which are 
set out on page 12 onwards of the attached plan are divided into gold, silver 
and bronze depending on their strategic importance and their ability to deliver 
savings.  Savings targets and timescales have been included.    

 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
4.1  None  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
5.1  None  
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 
7.1 None 

 
Background Papers 
Brent’s Improvement and Efficiency Strategy 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Phil Newby, Director of Policy & Regeneration 
Phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 
Cathy Tyson, Assistant Director, Policy  
Cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 6



Brent’s
Improvement
and Efficiency
Action Plan
2010-2014

intranet.brent.gov.uk/onecouncil

Page 7



Contents

Leader’s foreword 1

Chief Executive’s introduction 2

Part 1 – Context and principles 3

The political and financial context 3

The need for efficiency and improvement 4

Why we need a four year plan 5

Our approach to managing change 6

What we have agreed so far 6

The importance of the One Council approach 8

Outcomes from the structure and staffing review 9

The need for departmental ownership and engagement 10

Part 2 – Improvement and Efficiency Action Plan 2010-2014 11

An ambitious change programme 11

The Action Plan 2010-14 11

Resources to deliver the programme 18

Governance arrangements for the programme 18

What Brent Council will look like in 2014 20

Let us know your views and get involved 22

Page 8



A year ago my Administration set out how it would
work with our staff to improve the council in our
Improvement and Efficiency Strategy. That document
was a call to action to both improve and continue to
deliver excellent services for our residents in difficult
economic times.  

The action plan contained in this document is a
critical next step in this process. It lays the foundation
for exactly how we propose to deliver improved,
more efficient services in the future.  

It has been a turbulent year and it is certain there 
will be challenges ahead for the public sector. My
Administration will not allow an ill-prepared council
to jeopardise services to residents. This is why we
have charged staff with creating an innovative,
customer focused organisation which is ready for the
future. I am confident that every member of staff will
take up this challenge. 

My elected colleagues and I remain committed to
leading this programme of action to secure vital
services for residents, to provide value for money and
to create a vibrant, stable borough, regardless of the
economic situation nationally. 

Cllr Paul Lorber
Leader, Brent Council 

Action Plan 2010-2014 1

Leader’s foreword

“ This is why we have charged 
staff with creating an innovative,
customer focused organisation
which is ready for the future.”
Cllr Paul Lorber, Leader, Brent Council

Page 9



This bold and ambitious action plan sets out the next
steps in Brent Council’s four year Improvement and
Efficiency Strategy. The need for radical change is clear
and has been widely recognised within the
organisation. Becoming a more efficient, effective and
streamlined authority is now an absolute imperative.

This action plan will undoubtedly stretch the whole
organisation – members, managers and staff. It will
require us to ‘think outside of the box’ and to embrace
some very significant changes in the way we work.
While change is never easy it is now unavoidable if we
are to protect frontline jobs and vital services to the
people of Brent.

The financial constraints facing local government are
already acute and likely to become more challenging in
the months and years ahead. We have no choice but
to face the facts and adjust to this new reality. My
strong preference is for us to become more efficient
and effective in the way we do business rather than
imposing year-on-year cuts in our service budgets and
staffing levels.

By 2014 we may well have become a slimmer
organisation but we will also have become a more
business-like and modern local authority with radically
improved ways of working and a new civic centre
offering much-improved facilities for staff and
customers alike. This action plan provides a road map
for the journey that lies ahead.

I see this plan as 
[...]
ocial security payments, it is likely that
reductions in other areas of expenditure could reach
five per cent or more.

The consequences of the national financial context
upon us as a provider of local public services are
profound and long-term. The local impact of the
recession has already seen the reduction of income to
the council from fees and interest payments as well as
significant increases in demand for services from our
most vulnerable residents and communities. 

The national formula for grant distribution classifies
Brent as a ‘floor’ authority making it only eligible for
the lowest percentage increase in resources. It is likely
that Brent will remain a floor authority for the
calculation of formula grant for at least the period of
the next Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) up to
2014. Therefore our financial forecasts and planning
for the next four years are based on the assumption of
a zero per cent increase in the level of central
government funding being available to the council.

At the same time as these reductions in public
resources are unavoidable, the service pressures on all
local authorities are continuing to rise. Within Brent,
our diverse population is growing and some areas
already experience high levels of economic deprivation
and social exclusion. Government legislation has
placed additional duties and responsibilities upon local
authorities, many of which are not funded to an
appropriate level. The widespread raising of customer
expectations regarding the quality and availability of
public services is reflected in a general decline in
satisfaction levels.

While this financial context will place severe pressures
on us as an organisation, it is not an excuse to reduce
our ambitions for the borough or our service standards.
During this economic downturn, many of our most
vulnerable residents will become dependant upon
council services for sustaining their quality of life.
Elected members are committed to delivering their
ambitious plans 
[...]
d Efficiency Strategy. 

Our budget strategy is one that is strategic and long-
term. It will focus on an integrated One Council approach
to creating a shared, streamlined business infrastructure
for the council, implementing customer focused service
models and making maximum use of ICT to aid both
service delivery and customer access.

While our savings targets are profiled across the four
years of the strategy and are linked to the individual
projects and strands set out within this action plan, this
should clearly not limit our ability to take action earlier or
at a local level to secure better value for money. Efficiency
savings made in the early years of the action plan will
provide a much greater, long-term benefit and all
managers should be actively seeking more cost effective
ways of delivering their service on a daily basis.

Conversely, failure to deliver the profiled savings within
the financial year or budget overspends that occur within
the year will have a profoundly negative impact on the

financial well being of the council and will inevitably
increase the level of overall savings required over the
period up to 2014. It is the responsibility of all Brent
managers to ensure sound stewardship of the council’s
resources as well as participating in the strategic
transformation necessary to secure the long-term
financial standing of the council.

The need for efficiency 
and improvement

Local government faces a dual challenge over the next
four years as we try to reconcile the twin demands of
serious financial constraint with rising customer
expectations, and the need to continue our,
improvement journey. The full impact of the recession
and its effect on public finances will become much
clearer after the General Election when a new CSR will
spell out the requirements of the new government. But
we cannot wait till then to plan our response – we are
producing this plan now so that Brent Council is better
able to navigate its way through the new demands th
[...]
ed. Progress
has already been made but there is considerable
scope for more rationalisation. Our aim is to deliver
both capital receipts and revenue savings.

3. Better procurement, commissioning and
contract management – the council spends
millions of pounds every year buying goods and
services from the private sector and other providers.
We have initiated a review of all our large contracts
to ensure they are rigorously evaluated. When new
contracts are let we are seeking to achieve savings
and a higher quality of specification. There are many
opportunities to do this in the current market. The
council is also working with other local authorities
and partnerships such as the West London Alliance
to maximise purchasing power, procure in innovative
ways (e.g. e-auctions) and provide services jointly to
generate efficiencies.

4. Delivering the One Council proposals – nine
task groups were set up at the end of last year 
and have all now reported to the CMT and made
more than 150 recommendations for reducing

Action Plan 2010-2014 7
Page 15



unnecessary variation and duplication and for
developing more effective council-wide systems
and procedures. The delivery of the key
recommendations of these reviews will be a central
element of this plan.

5. New and more flexible ways of working – all
organisations are seeking ways to be more efficient
and flexible. Getting things right first time, avoiding
unnecessary customer contact, making more and
better use of IT and eliminating bureaucracy. Office
space needs to be used more intensively and
flexible working and remote working made easier.
Already examples of good practice exist in the
council, such as ITU’s new operation in Brent House
and expanding these examples will support further
efficiencies.

6. Stopping lower priority activities – in any large
organisation, some activities will be lower priority or
add less value than others. We need to be robust in
seeking out and identifying any such processes and
activities and offering options to the Executive to
bring them to a close or reduce activity.

7. Increased income generation – although the
council has developed a more co-ordinated and
strategic approach to income generation we will
need to be much more commercially-minded and
realistic in future and to also ‘sweat our assets’
through better promotion and marketing. At the

same time we need to be mindful of the needs of
our more vulnerable citizens and seek to consider
charging within a flexible framework.

8. Independent review of structure and staffing –
the council has recently commissioned an
independent review of its structure and staffing. 
Its main aim was to assess the deployment of
resources across council functions and to review
layers of bureaucracy and managers’ spans of
responsibility and compare these across a range 
of other public and private sector organisations.
This has highlighted areas where there is potential
for the sharing and rationalisation of functions 
or processes.

Minimum savings targets have been set against each of
these eight efficiency strands as set out below.

The importance of the One 
Council approach

Underpinning this plan is our determination to look,
feel and act as One Council giving our customers a
seamless service and working together across the piece
to deliver the best possible outcomes.

Earlier this year, we established a new Business
Transformation Department bringing HR, the People
Centre, ICT, Customer Services and the Civic Centre
project together and recruiting a new director post to
lead it.

8 Action Plan 2010-2014

Review of
structure / staffing £5m

New ways of
working/ICT £5m

Stop low 
priority activities £5m

Increased 
income generation £5m

One Council 
proposals £5m

Service reviews £10m

Property
Managements £7.5m

Procurement /
Commissioning £7.5m

Table 2 – Total four year savings target of a minimum of £50 million (2010-14)

Total
£50.0m

Page 16



Other actions to date:

n We committed to expanding the c
[...]
smaller workforce but it will
be one with greater skills and a more satisfying work
experience.

We will over time broaden and standardise
management spans but this will be based on the needs
of the organisation, not on a small minded, process
driven approach.

Action Plan 2010-2014 9
Page 17



The need for departmental ownership
and engagement

Any plan can only be as good as the people charged
with implementing it and this plan is no exception.
While strong leadership must be a key feature of our
overall approach, it is equally important that we secure
strong buy-in to this programme from staff at every
level. The development of this plan has naturally
involved ongoing discussion with our political 
leadership and within CMT. Both groups are united in
their determination to make this plan happen and will
be intolerant of attempts to thwart or de-rail it in any
way. It will also be taken forward within a strong
governance framework. But within these parameters, it
is not just desirable but essential that we get across-the-
board support from all managers and staff for the
changes that need to be made.

The existence of an over-arching plan is helpful in that it
provides a clear framework of expectations and
deliverables against which future performance can be
judged. But it is only the start of the change process and
it will need to be supplemented by a lot of hard work,
ingenuity and perseverance by staff in individual teams
and service areas. Whilst the council’s political and
officer leadership can set the broad objectives and
provide some practical support to help make things
happen, the bulk of the work around implementation
will rightly be undertaken by local managers and 
staff working to this wider One Council agenda. A
particular duty rests with CMT members and their DMTs
to ensure active support and widespread understanding
of the plan and the reasons behind it.

We will therefore work hard over the next four years to
ensure that everyone understands the
[...]
009

Page 18



Part 2 – Action Plan 2010 - 2014

Action Plan 2010-2014 11

An ambitious change programme

The action plan is a programme of projects designed to
re-configure the way in which the council provides
services to the public while achieving substantial
efficiencies in the business processes that enable
effective frontline service delivery. The programme
contains a set of initiatives which will make the One
Council principles into a daily reality; that will remodel
key statutory services to meet the expectations of
service users; and will deliver sustainable regeneration
and improvement in the quality of life experienced by
all residents of Brent.

The action plan is an ambitious change programme
that will reach every part of the authority and
transform the daily working practices of all staff. The
individual projects range from simplification and
standardisation of our business processes and creating
a better customer contact service, to major capital
investment projects and initiatives to improve
performance in key service areas.

The action plan incorporates the findings and
recommendations from the nine One Council task
group reports, the independent structure and staffing
review and comparative analysis of performance and
costs in the public sector. It is focused specifically on
projects that will deliver improvements in both
customer experience and performance while achieving
a more efficient use of our resources. All of the projects
are vital to realising both our corporate objectives and
financial aims.

However there are inevitably some individual initiatives
that are more strategically important to the authority
as a whole, are more complex to manage and
implement or have the capacity to delivery a larger
scale of efficiency savings earlier in the life time 
of the plan. Therefore each project has been classified
according to a simple gold, silver, bronze
categorisation to identify the implementation priority
across the four years of the plan.

T
[...]
 more efficient and
provide better services to the people of Brent. If you
would like to comment on the Improvement and
Efficiency Action Plan or have a suggestion for a project
please send your views to:

Phil Newby 
Director, Policy and Regeneration
phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 020 8937 1032

Cathy Tyson
Assistant Director, Policy
cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk 020 8937 1045

Table 10 - One Council support team

Page 30



Action Plan 2010-2014 23

Notes

Page 31



24 Action Plan 2010-2014

Notes

Page 32



Page 33



intranet.brent.gov.uk/onecouncil

Printed on 100% recycled paper
09.08BDU5786

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Brent's Improvement and Efficiency Strategy
	Improvement and Efficiency Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES OF THE BUDGET PANEL 

Tuesday 13 October 2009 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mendoza (Chair), Councillor V Brown (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Gupta and Van Kalwala 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John (part) and Dunwell 
 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Butt and Cummins 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

None declared. 
 

2. Deputations  

None received. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  

RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 23 September 2009, 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  

None raised. 
 

5. Brent's Improvement and Efficiency Strategy  

Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director, Policy) introduced the report, gave a presentation 
and answered questions from councillors on the action plan for the Council’s four-
year improvement and efficiency strategy for the period 2010-2014. The strategy 
had been launched a year previously, and represented an integrated response to 
the challenges the Council was facing both locally and nationally in making real 
differences to the life experiences of communities in Brent. It set out three themes, 
aimed at driving service improvement and using resources more efficiently: 

• a One Council  approach 
• raising performance and maximising efficiency 
• delivery of major projects. 

The consequences of the financial situation nationally and the local impact of the 
recession, combined with the prospects of serious financial constraint and rising 
customer expectations, gave added significance and urgency to the strategy. Since 
the launch of the strategy, detailed research, analysis and consultation had taken 
place with staff and councillors on identifying areas of activity with the most scope 
for efficiency savings and improvement. The eight strands identified were: 

• service transformation and review 
• property management, including the Civic Centre project 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
Budget Panel - 13 October 2009 

• improved procurement, commissioning and contract management 
• delivery of the One Council proposals 
• new and more flexible ways of working 
• stopping lower priority activities 
• increasing income generation 
• an independent review of structure and staffing. 

The action plan set out a programme of projects designed to reconfigure the way in 
which the Council provides services to the public, at the same time as achieving 
substantial efficiencies and effective service delivery. The projects, which covered a 
balance of cross-Council and individual services, had been categorised as gold, 
silver and bronze, depending on their strategic importance, organisational impact or 
complexity and capacity to deliver savings. Savings targets and timescales had 
been included in the action plan. The total savings target was a minimum of £50m, 
but with an equal emphasis on improving service delivery. The aim was to cut 
costs, not services or jobs. The PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) staffing and 
structure review had confirmed the need to standardise, streamline and share, in 
order to avoid waste and eliminate duplication and inefficiency. In addition, the 
need over time to broaden and standardise management spans of controls had 
been recognised, but changes would be based on the needs of the organisation, 
rather than a process-driven approach. With staff turnover at 13-16%, there was 
capacity to cope with a 10% reduction in staffing over the four-year period. 

Asked about the relationship between the strands and projects, Cathy Tyson 
informed the Panel that, while the strands had been the starting point for the 
projects, they remained central, and individual projects might relate to more than 
one strand. Some of the strands had come out of work undertaken in the nine task 
groups, others from an exercise looking at value for money.  

Answering a question on how the strategy related to the corporate strategy, Cathy 
Tyson reported that the current corporate strategy was coming to an end, but that 
the important thing about the improvement and efficiency strategy that that it was 
an enabling strategy, complementing the Council’s other strategies and plans. 
Asked what was new about the strategy, Cathy Tyson reported that it was the 
approach to managing resources, setting the budget and reducing the cost base, 
thereby being able to continue to fund services at the required level. In response to 
a question about input from service users, Cathy Tyson stated that much 
consultation was done on the basis of individual services, with the results built into 
reconfiguring services. 

Asked how the savings targets had been arrived at, Duncan McLeod (Director, 
Finance and Corporate Resources) informed members that a range of methods had 
been used. For example, comparisons with cross-London benchmarks had been 
used in the service reviews, as a result of which targets and stretch targets had 
been set. Benchmarking had been used in the PwC staffing and structure review, 
and assessments had been carried out for smaller projects. A detailed business 
case had been prepared on financial management. However, some targets were 
provisional, and more work needed to be done on the business case. Independent 
validation had also been used, as well as external advisers and consultants, 
together with the Council’s own benchmarking sources. 

In response to a member’s question, Cathy Tyson emphasised that other local 
authorities in London were in the same situation as Brent, seeking savings and 
efficiencies, with similar areas identified. However, she took the view that some 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
Budget Panel - 13 October 2009 

authorities had approached the issue in a potentially disruptive way, for example, by 
making large numbers of redundancies. Brent took the view that there was scope to 
address improvement and efficiency without destabilising services, and that it was 
important to manage the strategy in this way, particularly in relation to social care 
for adults and children. 

Answering a question on what could derail the strategy, Cathy Tyson took the view 
that dealing with the pace of change could be an issue, and that it was important to 
have effective project management to ensure that changes happened with staff 
engaged. All possible routes were being used to communicate with staff, the key 
one being managers’ communication with staff.  

Asked why the improvement and efficiency strategy had not been suggested in the 
past, Duncan McLeod informed the Panel that many of the tools had not been 
available in the past for such a co-ordinated approach. Cathy Tyson added that, 
with the rationalisation and shared use of ICT systems, improvement and efficiency 
were now achievable. 

Members of the Panel were keen to follow the progress of the strategy, which they 
described as an interesting attempt to address the need for improvement and 
efficiency in tandem with service improvement. In particular, the Panel agreed to 
consider at a future meeting the progress of the staffing and structure review and 
the review of strategic procurement. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) that the report be noted: 

(ii) that information on the progress of the staffing and structure review and the 
review of strategic procurement be brought to a future meeting of the Panel. 

 
6. Adult Social Care Budget Issues  

Martin Cheeseman (Director, Housing and Community Care) gave a presentation 
and answered questions from councillors on the adult social care budget and 
forecast for 2009/10. He reported that the net budget was £87.7m (£109.2m gross), 
with a relatively small overspend of £127,000 currently forecast. The department 
was seeking to reduce the predicted overspend, but in general this budget was 
volatile and demand-led, with key issues and risks. The previous year’s overspend 
of £1.2m had arisen in part as a result of one-off expenditure on IT, but the 
consolidation of housing and community care finance had now strengthened 
financial control. Longer-term pressures on current and future budgets included 
demographic changes, possible future legislative changes and the cost of 
managing the personalisation of care services. On the other hand, Brent was at the 
lower end in a comparison of London Boroughs’ spending on adult social care as a 
proportion of overall Council spending. The transformation of adult social care was 
a gold project in Brent’s improvement and efficiency strategy, with a realistic 
savings target of £1.4m. A focus of transformation was to do as much as possible to 
prevent need and to maximise the independence of service users. Alternatives to 
residential care were being looked at, for example. Less dependent options tended 
to be the most cost effective, and a comparison of the spending of London 
Boroughs showed that the more an authority spent on assessment, the less it spent 
on residential care. Currently too many people were going straight into residential 
care from hospital, and there had been a history of a disjointed approach between 
partners in this area. In future no one would move straight to residential care from 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
Budget Panel - 13 October 2009 

hospital without intermediate assessment. This would provide an estimated saving 
of £600,000 over a full year. Shared procurement would also deliver savings. One 
of the biggest challenges remained the personalisation agenda and the need to 
respond to changing provision as a result. Progress was being made and, while it 
was slower than had been anticipated by the professionals, the outcome would be 
positive.  

Martin Cheeseman reported that in general within the adult social care budget there 
were opportunities to make changes and control spending, but that more would be 
known half-way through the year. He informed the Panel that, all other things being 
equal, with demand as currently predicted and in the context of the current financial 
framework, it should be possible for the department to be within its allocated budget 
by the year end. 

Answering questions on the personalisation of social care and individual budgets 
for service users, Martin Cheeseman acknowledged that predicting the pattern of 
purchasing was a challenge, and that there would come a point where the twin-
tracking of services became expensive. Asked if he believed that the 
personalisation agenda could bring savings, he informed the Panel that, while initial 
estimates had indicated that there would be considerable savings, it was quite 
possible that it could turn out to be cost-neutral. Savings tended to be made with 
the first 10-20% of service users moving onto individual budgets, and there would 
be savings if and when 100% was achieved, but analysing the costs and dealing 
with the challenges of twin tracking in the interim was a challenge. No one 
disagreed on the final goal of the personalisation agenda, but achieving it would not 
be easy. 

The Chair thanked Martin Cheeseman for his presentation, and commended 
amount of thought that had clearly been put into managing the budget and service 
provision in the medium and long term. 

RESOLVED: 

that the report be noted. 

 
7. Date of next meeting  

The Panel noted that the next meeting, originally scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 12 November, would now be held on Wednesday 11 November 2009. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
A MENDOZA 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

